
Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 26 June 2018 
Time:  6.15 pm
Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Introductions to Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 

5 Diabetes Strategic Framework 7 - 52

6 Annual Public Health Report 53 - 156

7 Autism Strategy 157 - 
258

8 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 259 - 
270

9 Merton Health and Care Together update & Local Health and 
Care Plan 

271 - 
278

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance.

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors

 Tobin Byers (Chair)
 Kelly Braund
 Janice Howard

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum

Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
27 MARCH 2018
(3.00 pm - 4.25 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers - Chair

Dr Andrew Murray Vice Chair and Chair of Merton CCG
Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender, 
Councillor Katy Neep, Cabinet Member for Children's Services
Hannah Doody - Director of Community and Housing
Chris Lee - Director of Environment and Regeneration
Gordon Murray  - Children, Schools and Families
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
Dr Doug Hing – Merton CCG
James Blythe - Chief Executive of Merton and Wandsworth CCG
Lyla Adwan-Kamara -Community Engagement Network
Brian Dillon – Merton Healthwatch
and Dave Curtis  - Merton Healthwatch

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Dr Karen Worthington, Khadiru Mahdi and Yvette 
Stanley.

Gordon Murray, Service Manger Permanency Placements & LAC Services, attended 
in place of Yvette

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair commented that Merton had the best perfoming discharge rates in London 
in January 2018 and congratulated Hannah Doody and James Blythe on this result.

He continued by thanking all members of the HWBB for their work during the current 
administration

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

4 MERTON STORY/ JSNA (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health presented the  report on the refreshed Merton Story 
2018 which provides a snapshot of local needs identified through the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). Producing the JSNA is a statutory duty of  the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. At the request of HWBB members more demographic data and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

trends are included this year. The Merton Story describes Merton is a good, healthy 
and safe place to live, but acknowledges that there are areas for concern and these 
are covered by the main headings of; Inequalities and the Health divide, Healthy 
lifestyles and emotional wellbeing, Child and Family vulnerability and resilience, 
Increasing complex need in an ageing population and lastly a new category of 
Hidden Harm and emerging issues.

Gordon Murray asked the Board to note that the figure on page 19 for Merton 
Resident Children with an EHCP had increased was now 1543.

The Director of Public Health confirmed that the information regarding Alcohol Harm 
related specifically to residents of the Borough. She also explained that it will be 
helpful to have partners input into the Hidden Harm and Emerging issues section.  A 
member asked about the data that shows that disabled residents report lower levels 
of happiness than non-disabled. The Director of Public Health  replied that she would 
look further at this point.

The Board discussed the proposed infographics and asked for ‘Think Family’ to be 
included, The Director of Public Health said she would circulate some ideas for the 
infographics.

Members asked for consideration to be given to addressing risk factors in specific 
groups, for example people with disabilities, to ensure that these groups have access 
to all the necessary care. Members also asked if Dental Health details could be 
included in future.

The HWBB agreed that they were happy with the categories covered by the  Merton 
Story 2018.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

A. Considered and commented on the refreshed Merton Story (2018) – health 
and wellbeing in Merton, part of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

B. Agreed to actively use the Merton Story as a tool to disseminate the key 
messages relating to the health and wellbeing of our local population, to inform 
strategic commissioning decisions. 

5 HWB STRATEGY REFRESH, INDICATORS AND HIAP UPDATE (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Director of Public Health presented the report on Health in all Policies (HiAP), 
Health and Wellbeing(HWB) Strategy update and HWB Strategy Refresh.  

Board Members welcomed the work that has been done as part of the Health in all 
Policies action plan and mentioned specifically the successful Prevention Matters 
workshop, the planned roll out to the social prescribing pilot, the development of the  

Page 2



3

Social Value commissioning toolkit and the work to promote Healthy Workplaces. 
The Board noted that Healthy Workplaces included Council Staff and that Smoking 
was discouraged. The Board also noted the Air Quality Action Plan included in Health 
in All Policies has been noted as good practice.

The Director of Public Health continued outlining the reporting on the HWB Strategy 
Indicators; some existing indicators are not for the best ways of measuring progress. 
Some are red and are longer term, for example the indicator on childhood 
immunisation. She was asked if there could be a new indicators based on points 
raised by residents survey that disabled people feel less safe in their communities. 
The Director of Public Heath said that new indicators will be developed and that that 
she was open to ideas.

Board Members noted that the CAMHS (Children and Adolescent  Mental Health 
Services)  waiting time indicator is 
[...]
pments are built and  it is a requirement that 
the PNA is renewed every three years. 
RESOLVED
That Health and Wellbeing Board members: 

A. note the collaborative work that has produced a Merton Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) that is compliant with the regulations and best practice. 

B. note that the process of undertaking the PNA has led to extended opening 
times and therefore improvements in accessing community pharmacies in the 
east locality in evenings during the week and on Saturday afternoons.

C. agree to adopt the PNA, attached in final draft form as an appendix to this 
report, in advance of the statutory deadline of 1st April 2018.

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item )

Please note that Future Meetings will be held in Merton Civic Centre (unless 
otherwise advertised) at the new time of 18.15 – 20.15.

The Dates Are:
Tuesday 26 June 2018
Wednesday 3 October 2018
Tuesday 27 November 2018
Tuesday 29 January 2019
Tuesday 26 March 2019

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: 26 June 2018
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Tackling Diabetes.
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health & Dr Andrew Murray, Chair 
MCCG.
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health.
Contact officer: Barry Causer, Public Health Head of Strategic Commissioning & Josh 
Potter, Director of Commissioning, MCCG. 

Recommendations: 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
A. Discuss and endorse the findings of the Diabetes Truth programme.
B. Consider the proposed approach to tackling diabetes, including the continued 

engagement of communities and the development of a Diabetes Strategic 
Framework.

C. Consider and agree (in principle) to support the launch of the Merton Mile, as part 
of the promotion of healthy living and as a celebration of community assets in 
Merton.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to share the findin
[...]

 s

u
p

p
o

rt
in

g 
ro

le
, i

e 
N

H
S 

= 
al

so
 p

la
ce

 s
h

ap
er

, a
d

vo
ca

cy
 

–
N

ew
 r

o
le

s:
 ie

 f
ir

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
p

ilo
t 

(f
al

ls
, s

to
p

 s
m

o
ki

n
g,

 w
in

te
r 

w
ar

m
th

) 

•
Fu

n
d

in
g 

so
u

rc
e

s 
(i

n
 a

d
d

it
io

n
 t

o
 b

et
te

r 
u

se
 o

f 
ex

is
ti

n
g 

m
o

n
ey

) 
–

Tr
an

sf
o

rm
at

io
n

 m
o

n
ey

 
–

H
EE

, P
H

 a
ca

d
em

y,
 G

LA
; C

Q
U

IN
 

–
So

ci
al

 in
ve

st
m

en
t:

 L
o

n
d

o
n

 f
u

n
d

?,
 S

IB
 

•
Sy

n
e

rg
ie

s 
–

M
ay

o
r’

s 
st

ra
te

gi
es

 a
n

d
 in

it
ia

ti
ve

s 
(i

e 
in

eq
u

al
it

y 
st

ra
te

gy
, L

o
n

d
o

n
 p

la
n

, T
h

ri
ve

) 
–

D
ev

o
lu

ti
o

n
 a

sk
s 

(i
e 

u
se

 o
f 

su
ga

r 
ta

x)
; H

LP
 p

ri
o

ri
ti

es
 

 
  

Page 52



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 26 June 2018

Wards: All

Subject:  Annual Public Health Report 2018: Tackling health 
inequalities - progress in closing the gap within Merton
Lead officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officer: Samina Sheikh (Principal Public Health Intelligence Specialist) 
samina.sheikh@merton.gov.uk, Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board 
Partnership Manager) clarissa.larsen@merton.gov.uk    

Recommendations: 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked:
A. To receive and endorse for publication the attached Annual Public Health Report 

(APHR) 2018 on Health Inequalities. 
B. To consider the recommendations of the APHR, how partners can work to tackle 

and monitor health inequalities and use existing infrastructure to take this forward.    

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. There is a statutory duty for the Director of Public Health to produce an 

independent Annual Public Health Report (APHR). This annual report forms part 
of the wider Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The purpose of this 
paper is to sha
[...]

lls

id
e

Vi
lla

ge

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Violence against the person in Merton, 2017
Source: Metropolitan Police Data 

Cr
ud

e 
ra

te
 p

er
 1

00
0 

po
pu

la
tio

n

Purple bars represent 30% most deprived wards
Green bars represent 30% least deprived  wards

INEQUALITY 
GAP

Difference in ward scores for violence against the person between the 
30% most and least deprived is 14.5 per 1000 population rate 
difference (28.9 per 100,000 in the 30% most deprived compared to 
14.5 in the 30% least deprived wards). 

TREND IN 
INEQUALITY 
GAP

Both historic and future trend data is available, but has not been 
calculated for this report as it is available by month and so 
amalgamating the data is time consuming but possible.

Page 154



Page 43 of 44

6.1.6.Older people (65+) living alone, 2011

INEQUALITY 
GAP

Current gap in proportion of older people living alone, between 30% 
most and 30% least deprived: 0.5 percentage points (34.2% 
compared to 33.7%

TREND IN 
INEQUALITY 
GAP

TREND DATA NOT AVAILABLE (Census data)

Page 155



Page 44 of 44

Overview of PHE Marmot indicators for Merton 
NB these are at borough level not looking at inequality gap.

Compared to England

Compared to London

Page 156



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 26 June 2018
Agenda item: 
Wards: All

Subject:  Merton Autism Strategy 2018-2023 and Action Plan
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead members: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cllr Kelly Braund
Forward Plan reference number: 
Contact officer: Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health; Dr Sally O’Brien, Public Health 
Registrar

Recommendations: 
A. To approve the Autism Strategy 2018-2023. 
B. To endorse the Strategy Action Plan.
C. To agree to champion the ambition to make Merton an autism-friendly borough, 

and in particular to support the objective to improve autism awareness in the wider 
population which was highlighted as a priority in engagement on the Autism 
Strategy.

D. To 
[...]
the co-production of a new pathway 
in the short and longer term. There is a commitment to retain open access for 
diagnostic assessment, provide help and support earlier in the pathway, and 
reduce waiting times for children and young people.

3.9 As part of this we will continue to engage children and young people, parents 
and carers and professional stakeholders, including community paediatrics 
and CAMHS, who deliver the current 0-5 and 5-18 diagnostic services 
respectively.

Page 160



Governance
3.7 It is proposed that:

 Progress on delivering this action plan is be monitored through existing 
partnerships (including the CAMHS Partnership and Preparing for 
Adulthood Partnership and Adult Mental Health Programme Board.  

 In the first year an Autism Partnership steering group will be established to 
provide leadership and oversight, this will report to the Children’s Trust 
Board and Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 There is a commitment in the strategy to engaging people with autism and 
parents/carers in the steering group and delivery of the strategy which will 
require support. Talk Autism/Kids First have already identified 
parents/carers who may wish to participate and people with autism who 
participated in discussion groups have expressed an interest in continuing 
to be involved.

Fig.1: Proposed governance: 

Next Steps
 Work is already underway to deliver priority objectives in the action 

plan, including children and young people assessment and diagnosis 
pathway redesign.

 It is proposed that the first Steering Group takes place in September 
2018. 

 Members are asked to champion the commitment to making Merton an 
autism-friendly borough and in particular to support the objective to 
improve autism awareness in the wider population which was 
highlighted as a priority in public engagement.

Page 161



4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
None

5. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
Significant public engagement has been undertaken in the development of
[...]
/18

Session Date
TalkAutism/KidsFirst 07/02/18

NAS Merton 08/03/18

London Borough of Merton Learning Disability team 12/03/18

Hearts and Minds 14/03/18

Youth engagement team March 2018

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: 26th June 2018
Wards: All

Subject: Plans for developing the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (HWS) 2019-2024
Lead officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officers: Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager)   
Clarissa.Larsen@merton.gov.uk and Natalie Lovell (Health Improvement Officer, 
Healthy Places) Natalie.lovell@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 
A. To review and clear the proposed plans for developing the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (HWS) 2019-2024 
B. To provide feedback on the proposed task and finish workshops; the proposed 
themes: proposed agenda: and to discuss whom from the HWBB would like to attend 
the workshops
C. To note the synergies between the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Merton 
Local Health and Care Plan 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. It is a statutory duty for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to produce a 

joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, based on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 

1.2. The Health and Wellbeing strategy sets out how the Health and Wellbeing 
Board will work in partnership to ensure a fair share of opportunities for 
Merton residents to live healthy lives, to take early action* to improve their 
health and wellbeing, and to reduce health inequalities. 

1.3. The current Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018 is coming to 
an end this year, and this paper outlines plans for its refresh, led by the 
Public Health team on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

1.4. The HWS will be based around 4 key themes:

 Start Well

 Live well

 Age well

 …in Healthy Places 

*P
[...]
 refresh will be both quantitative (for example, 
Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) ward scores to indicate healthy standard 
of living) and qualitative (for example, GLA data on self-reported wellbeing 
at ward level) and they will cover change over both the short and longer 
term.

Page 261



 The choice of indicators will be informed by applying the learning from 
previous strategies which highlights the importance of ensuring indicators fit 
with the vision of the strategy. They will also be informed by:
o Analysis set out in the Annual Public Health Report 2018 on health 

inequalities (see paper presented to HWB alongside this paper) which 
recommends the use of logic models and proxies

o Wellbeing indicators (for example, wellbeing scores can be calculated 
based on public transport accessibility scores, crime rates, access to 
nature, unemployment rates etc).  Wellbeing indicators could also be 
selected from the Annual Residents Survey (latest 2017) 

o Desk top research which will distil what is already measured in terms of 
health and wellbeing, and relevant literature. 

 We anticipate a small number of indicators relating to each of the key 
themes in the strategy. A discussion about indicators and how to measure 
their progress could take place at each of the task and finish workshops, to 
help inform the HWS.

 We envisage the indicators used for the HWS to complement those used in 
the Local Health and Care Plan; so that the totality of what is measured is 
meaningful to the people we serve. 

 We welcome the HWBB’s thoughts and suggestions regarding indicators 
that will help us understand if change relating to health and wellbeing is 
occurring in the right direction. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

HWBB Members are therefore asked to: 

 Review and clear the proposed plans for developing the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (HWS) 2019-2024 

 Provide feedback on the proposed task and finish workshops; the proposed 
themes: proposed agenda: and to discuss whom from the HWBB would like 
to attend the workshops

 Note the synergies between the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
Merton Local Health and Care Plan

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
N/A

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
N/A

6 TIMETABLE
The plans for developing the health and wellbeing strategy 2019-2024 have 
been taken to Communities and Housing (C&H) DMT, and further action will 
be taken according to the timetable below. 

Page 262



7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report. 

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
It is a statutory duty for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) to produce 
a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWS), based on the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS
The HWS is directly concerned with improving health equity.   

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
N/A

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

12 APPENDICES –
Appendix 1: Health and wellbeing strategy 2019-2024 draft outline 

Appendix 2: Proposed themes and agenda for the task and finish 
workshops

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Date Action 
Spring/summer 2018 Scoping and initial engagement
31 May 2018 DMT meeting 
12 Jun 2018 One Merton meeting 
26 Jun 2018  HWBB meeting- Outline HWS
10 Jul 2018 CMT meeting 
Jul-Oct 2018 Task and finish workshops on key themes 
3 Oct 2018 HWBB meeting- Development session
Autumn 2018 Drafting/continued engagement
27 Nov 2018 HWBB meeting
29 Jan 2019 HWBB draft HWBS
Feb-Mar 2019 Consultation on draft 
26 Mar 2019 HWBB sign off of HWBS  

Page 263



Appendix 1: Health and wellbeing strategy 2019-2024 draft outline
NB: We will ensure the HWS refresh is written in a way that is accessible to 
the public; by avoiding jargon and making it as relatable as possible. This 
will involve thinking about how specific sections of the HWS, such as the 
‘Start Well’ section, can be presented in a way that is engaging to the people
[...]
 and Wellbeing Board
Date: 26 June 2018
Wards: All
Contact Officer : Josh Potter, Director of Commissioning, MCCG

Recommendations: 
A. To note the background to, and development of, the Merton Health and Care 

Together programme, and the Merton Local Health and Care Plan
B. To approve the priorities contained within the Health and Care Plan

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To outline why the Merton Health and Care Together programme has been 

established
1.2. To outline what the approach will be, and what priority areas it will focus on 

via the Merton Health and Care Plan

2 DETAILS – please see attached presentation

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS – N/A

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED – N/A

5 TIMETABLE – N/A

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS – N/A

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS –N/A

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS – N/A

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS – N/A

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS – N/A

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Presentation

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS – N/A

Page 271

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



M
er

to
n

 H
ea

lt
h

 a
n

d
 C

ar
e 

To
ge

th
er

,  
an

d
 t

h
e 

M
er

to
n

 H
ea

lt
h

 a
n

d
 C

ar
e 

P
la

n
  

P
re

se
n

ta
ti

o
n

 t
o

 t
h

e 
M

er
to

n
 H

ea
lt

h
 a

n
d

 W
el

lb
ei

n
g 

B
o

ar
d

 (
Ju

n
e 

2
0

1
8

) 

 

Jo
sh

 P
o

tt
er

 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
o

f 
C

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
in

g 
 

N
H

S 
M

e
rt

o
n

 C
lin

ic
al

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

in
g 

G
ro

u
p

  

Page 273



M
er

to
n

 H
ea

lt
h

 a
n

d
 C

ar
e 

To
ge

th
er

: 
W

h
y?

  W
h

at
? 

W
e 

kn
o

w
 t

h
at

 t
h

e 
M

er
to

n
 h

ea
lt

h
 

an
d

 c
ar

e 
sy

st
em

s 
fa

ce
s 

a 
n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
p

u
b

lic
 h

ea
lt

h
, d

em
o

gr
ap

h
ic

, a
n

d
 

fi
n

an
ci

al
 c

h
al

le
n

ge
s 

W
e 

kn
o

w
 t

h
at

 
[...]
e 
re

so
u

rc
es

 n
ee

d
ed

 
to

 m
ak

e 
th

is
 w

o
rk

 

•
P

ro
je

ct
 t

ea
m

 in
 p

la
ce

 –
 e

n
su

ri
n

g 
th

at
 p

la
n

s 
ar

e 
ro

b
u

st
 a

n
d

 d
el

iv
er

ab
le

 

•
La

u
n

ch
 o

f 
n

ew
 w

o
rk

 s
tr

ea
m

, p
ar

ti
cu

la
rl

y 
in

 “
C

re
at

in
g 

th
e 

R
ig

h
t 

En
vi

ro
n

m
en

t”
.  

In
it

ia
l p

ri
o

ri
ti

es
 a

re
 O

u
tc

o
m

es
 F

ra
m

ew
o

rk
 

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

an
d

 P
ro

vi
d

er
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 

•
M

er
to

n
 H

ea
lt

h
 a

n
d

 C
ar

e 
P

la
n

 t
o

 b
e 

fi
n

al
is

ed
 in

 t
h

e 
A

u
tu

m
n

 

•
D

el
iv

er
  

 
6

 

Page 278


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Diabetes Strategic Framework
	Item 5 Appendix 1
	Item 5 Appendix 2

	6 Annual Public Health Report
	Item 6 Appendix 1
	Item 6 Appendix 2

	7 Autism Strategy
	Item 7 Appendix A
	Item 7 Appendix B
	Item 7 Appendix C
	Item 7 Appendix D

	8 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	9 Merton Health and Care Together update & Local Health and Care Plan
	Item 9 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
26 JUNE 2018
(6.15 pm - 8.21 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers - Chair

Dr Andrew Murray - Vice Chair and Chair of Merton CCG
Councillor Janice Howard, 
Councillor Kelly Braund - Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services
Hannah Doody - Director of Community and Housing
Rachael Wardell – Director of Children, Schools and Families
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
Dr Doug Hing – Merton CCG
Dr Karen Worthington – Merton CCG
Josh Potter – Director Commissioning of Merton CCG
Khadiru Mahdi - Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Service
Lyla Adwan-Kamara -Community Engagement Network
Brian Dillon – Merton Healthwatch

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for Absence were received from:
Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration 
James Blythe – Chief Executive of Merton And Wandsworth CCG
Dave Curtis – Merton HealthWatch

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 INTRODUCTIONS TO MEMBERS OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting by thanking the former Councillors Katy Neep and Gilli 
Lewis-Lavender for all their work and contributions to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
over the previous few years.

The Chair said it was an exciting time for the Health and Wellbeing Board to be 
systems leaders for health and wellbeing and asked all members of the Board to 
introduce themselves and talk briefly about an aspect of their passion for health and 
wellbeing.

5 DIABETES STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (Agenda Item 5)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Director of Public Health presented her report on Tackling Diabetes that gave a 
full write up of the findings of the recent Diabetes Truth conversations. She outlined 
the learning and insight that Health and Wellbeing members have gained through the 
work. She explained that the work will now feed into the Diabetes Plan and that this 
will involve continuing to listen to the community through ‘mini conversations’, with 
clinicians taking forward the clinical approach through the planned Diabetes 
Summits. 

The Director of Public Health was asked what would practical support for tackling 
diabetes look like, for example how long would a person have to wait to see a 
nutritionist? The Director replied that often people are overwhelmed by their initial 
diagnosis and the most important factor is that they know what help is available to 
them so that they can then engage with it.

The Vice Chair commented that it was superb report, and suggested that it might be 
best to pick on a few things that could be done to make a difference. The Director of 
Public Health agreed with this and explained that a Whole Systems Approach is 
needed. 

The Board acknowledged that it was important for this work to widely involve 
residents and communities within Merton. The proposed ‘mini conversations 
Diabetes Champions, peer networks and conversations with those who manage 
diabetes in different communities would assist with this process. Councillor Howard 
commented on the role of pharmacists in reaching communities.

The Chair thanked Dagmar Zeuner and Mahri Davis and the team who delivered the 
Diabetes Truth Programme, and especially the expert witnesses who gave up their 
time to attend.

RESOLVED  

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to:
A. Discuss and endorse the findings of the Diabetes Truth programme.
B. Consider the proposed approach to tackling diabetes, including the continued 

engagement of communities and the development of a Diabetes Strategic 
Framework.

C. Consider and agree (in principle) to support the launch of the Merton Mile, as 
part of the promotion of healthy living and as a celebration of community 
assets in Merton.

6 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health presented the Annual Public Health Report (APHR). 
The aim of this report was to measure progress in closing the gap of inequalities in 
Merton but analysis of the available data showed this was not straight forward. This 
report clarified meaning, definition and measures of health inequalities, analysing 



3

trends over time, proposing measures to monitor future progress and summarising 
evidence of what works to reduce health inequalities. 

 The Vice Chair asked about life expectancy and the impact of accumulated life 
experiences. It was agreed that a definition of how life expectancy is calculated be 
added to the Glossary. 

The Board discussed the indicators used and it was asked if indicators related to 
financial resilience could be considered. Indicators relating to people living with a 
disability were raised as was a desire for more Merton specific data. The Director of 
Public Health answered that other indicators could be considered in future years, but 
it was important to achieve a balance in the amount of data presented. She explained 
that there was also a balance between local and regional indicators, confidence 
levels in the statistics needed to be high enough to enable conclusion to be drawn.

The Director of Children, School and Families asked the Board to consider how the 
information in the APHR could be used to inform future reports and strategy. She 
suggested that it should be referred to more regularly, made live in discussions, and 
used to reposition baseline information and shaped according to need.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to:
A. To receive and endorse for publication the attached Annual Public Health Report 
(APHR) 2018 on Health Inequalities. 
B. To consider the recommendations of the APHR, how partners can work to tackle 
and monitor health inequalities and use existing infrastructure to take this forward.    

7 AUTISM STRATEGY (Agenda Item 7)

Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health presented the report on the Merton Autism 
Strategy 2018-2023 and Action Plan, highlighted the collaborative work involved in 
developing this and asked Health and Wellbeing Board members to champion 
Merton as an autism friendly borough

There was agreement that the involvement of people experiencing autism and their 
carers in the engagement was really good practice. The timescale for training was 
raised and Julia Groom agreed to look at this. 

The Board noted that of the Strategy had helped recognise that mental health 
pathways are complex so working with St George’s SWL MH Trust and others and 
avoiding labels to improve access if vital.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board Agree:
A. To approve the Autism Strategy 2018-2023. 



4

B. To endorse the Strategy Action Plan.

C. To  champion the ambition to make Merton an autism-friendly borough, and in 
particular to support the objective to improve autism awareness in the wider 
population which was highlighted as a priority in engagement on the Autism 
Strategy.

D. The proposed governance arrangements for the Strategy.

8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Public Health presented her report on the plans for developing the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024. She emphasised that she wants to 
translate learning and current knowledge into the new HWB Strategy, and is keen to 
involve the Board in the process. It will be important to consider the outcomes and 
indicators of this strategy carefully (using the APHR and JSNA), that will focus on the 
four themes of ‘Start Well’, ‘Live Well’, ‘Age Well’ and ‘….in a healthy place’

It was agreed this work should link to that of the Strategic Collaborative Working 
Group  with the voluntary sector.  She commented that the Merton Story has now 
incorporated comments from the HWBB and that work was ongoing on a more in 
depth chapter on disability for the JSNA.

The Director of Children, Schools and Families said that she wanted to ensure that 
Children and Young People were involved in the engagement process and she would 
lead on this piece of work.

The Director of Public Health said that she would like a Board Member to chair each 
of the session and would let them know about workshop dates

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board Agree:
A. To review and clear the proposed plans for developing the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (HWS) 2019-2024 
B. To provide feedback on the proposed task and finish workshops; the proposed 

themes: proposed agenda: and to discuss whom from the HWBB would like to 
attend the workshops

C. To note the synergies between the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
Merton Local Health and Care Plan

9 MERTON HEALTH AND CARE TOGETHER UPDATE & LOCAL HEALTH 
AND CARE PLAN (Agenda Item 9)



5

Josh Potter, Director of Commissioning at Merton CCG, delivered his presentation on 
Merton Health and Care Together programme and the Merton Health and Care Plan. 
The Plan marks a new relationship between providers and commissioners setting out 
the priority areas of  ‘Start Well, Live Well, Age Well’  for joint work where we can 
best add value.
 
The Board noted that it was currently planned to finalise the Merton Health and Care 
Plan in Autumn 2018, depending on the timing of the release of the NHS 10 year plan 
and Government Green Paper on Health and Social Care.

The Chair asked whether the Merton Health and Care Together reports through the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Josh Potter confirmed it did. 

The Director of Communities and Housing explained that this work on integration has 
been taken back locally from South West London and now needed to be delivered. It 
was agreed that clinicians should be involved early on. The Board noted that the 
programme needed to ensure a person centred approach, and a continuous 
improvement system that made listening to service users central.

The Board noted that the plan would come back to them in the Autumn and agreed 
the recommendations in the report.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board

A. Noted the background to, and development of, the Merton Health and Care 
Together programme, and the Merton Local Health and Care Plan

B. Approved the priorities contained within the Health and Care Plan


